

APPEAL NO. 23-644

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.
and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MIKE HILGERS in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Nebraska; JIM PILLEN, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Nebraska; DANNETTE SMITH, in her official capacity as Chief Executive Officer of the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services; CHARITY MENEFFEE, in her official capacity as the Director of the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services Division of Public Health; and TIMOTHY TESMER, in his official capacity as Chief Medical Officer of the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services,
Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY

District Court Case No. 23-1820
Honorable Lori Maret

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. and Sarah Traxler, M.D.

Matthew R. Segal
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 299-6664
msegal@aclu.org

Julie A. Murray
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2326
jmurray@aclu.org

Rose Godinez, #25925
Mindy Rush Chipman, #24499
Scout Richters, #25690
Jane Seu, #27452
American Civil Liberties Union of
Nebraska
134 S. 13th Street, #1010
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 476-8091
rgodinez@aclunebbraska.org
mrushchipman@aclunebbraska.org
srichters@aclunebbraska.org
jseu@aclunebbraska.org

Vince Powers
411 S. 13th Street #300
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 474-8000
vince@vpowerslaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Issues Tried in the Court Below	1
C. How the Issues Were Decided	2
D. Scope of Appellate Review	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This case is justiciable.....	11
A. Both PPH and Dr. Traxler have standing.	11
B. The political question doctrine does not apply.	12
II. L.B. 574 violates article III, § 14.....	13
A. The plain text of article III, § 14, renders L.B. 574 unconstitutional.	14
B. Case law confirms that L.B. 574 violates article III, § 14.....	16
C. The purposes of the single-subject rule require invalidating L.B. 574.	24

III. The district court erroneously excluded plaintiffs’ evidence.....	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State Board of Parole</i> , 293 Neb. 612 (2016).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Anderson v. Tiemann</i> , 182 Neb. 393 (1976).....	passim
<i>AVG Partners I, LLC v. Genesis Health Clubs of Midwest, LLC</i> , 307 Neb. 47 (2020).....	3
<i>Bd. of Trustees of N.D. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. N.D. Legislative Assembly</i> , 2023 ND 185 (2023).....	19
<i>Beha v. State</i> , 67 Neb. 27 (1903).....	15
<i>Beisner v. Cochran</i> , 138 Neb. 445 (1940).....	18, 22
<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 382 P.3d 1048 (Okla. 2016).....	18
<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 387 P.3d 348 (Okla. 2016).....	18
<i>Chase v. Neth</i> , 269 Neb. 882 (2005).....	3
<i>Conservative Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Omaha v. Anderson</i> , 116 Neb. 627 (1928).....	24
<i>Day v. Walker</i> , 124 Neb. 500 (1933).....	6, 26
<i>Elbert v. Young</i> , 312 Neb. 58 (2022).....	3

<i>Gauchat v. School District No. 5 in Nemaha County</i> , 101 Neb. 377 (1917).....	6, 16
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013)	20
<i>In re 2007 Administration of Appropriations of Waters of Niobrara River</i> , 288 Neb. 497 (2014).....	6, 26
<i>Jaksha v. State</i> , 241 Neb. 106 (1992).....	4, 10, 18, 21
<i>Leach v. Com.</i> , 141 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2016)	18
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	4, 11
<i>Midwest Popcorn Company v. Johnson</i> , 152 Neb. 867 (1950).....	passim
<i>Nebraska Coalition for Educational Equity and Adequacy v. Heineman</i> , 273 Neb. 531 (2007).....	13
<i>Pettit v. Paxton</i> , 255 Neb. 279 (1998).....	3, 12
<i>Sedlacek v. Welpton Lumber Co.</i> , 111 Neb. 677 (1924).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Hall Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Miller</i> , 104 Neb. 838 (1920).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Gale</i> , 272 Neb. 295 (2006).....	5, 14
<i>State ex rel. Loontjer v. Gale</i> 288 Neb. 973 (2014).....	passim

<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Lancaster Cnty.</i> , 17 Neb. 85 (1885).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Nelson v. Butler</i> , 145 Neb. 638 (1945).....	4, 11
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen</i> , 307 Neb. 142 (2021).....	passim
<i>State v. Abligo</i> , 312 Neb. 74 (2022).....	26
<i>State v. Iromuanya</i> , 272 Neb. 178 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Tibbets</i> , 52 Neb. 228 (1897).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Heineman</i> , 296 Neb. 262 (2017).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	4, 11
<i>Thompson v. Heineman</i> , 289 Neb. 798 (2015).....	4, 11
<i>Trumble v. Trumble</i> , 37 Neb. 340 (1893).....	passim
<i>Van Horn v. State</i> , 46 Neb. 62 (1895).....	passim
<i>Weis v. Ashley</i> , 59 Neb. 494 (1899).....	4, 5, 10, 13
<i>Wirtz v. Quinn</i> , 953 N.E.2d 899 (Ill. 2011).....	20, 25
Constitutional and Legislative Materials	
Neb. Const. article III, § 2.....	passim

Neb. Const. article III, § 14.....	passim
Neb. Const. article IV, § 15	24
Neb. Const. article VII, § 1.....	13
1997 Neb. Laws, L.R. 32CA	20
L.B. 574, Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023)	passim
L.B. 574, <i>Introduced</i> , Neb Leg., 108th Legis., 1st Sess. (Neb. Jan. 17, 2023).....	7, 8
Senator Kathleen Kauth, <i>Introducer’s Statement of Intent</i> <i>LB574</i> , Neb. Leg., 108th Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023)	8
L.B. 574, <i>Recorded Vote</i> , Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. Apr. 13, 2023).....	8
Amendments to LB 574, AM 1658, Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023)	8
L.B. 574, <i>Recorded Vote</i> , Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. May 19, 2023).....	8
L.B. 574, <i>Actions</i> , Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023)	9
L.B. 626, Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023)	7
L.B. 626, <i>Recorded Vote</i> , Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023)	7
L.B. 626, <i>Actions</i> , Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023)	7
L.B. 626, <i>2023 Comm. Statement (Corrected) LB626</i> , Health & Hum. Servs. Comm., Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1334	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1911	1

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1912	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-402	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-602	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-801	6, 26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-802	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-182	4, 12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-196	4, 8, 14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-198	4, 8, 14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-1,118	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-192	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-193	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-201	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-448	4, 12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-1355	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-2432	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-3201	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6401	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6912	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6917	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-7301	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-7307	23

<i>Ban on gender-altering procedures for minors advanced to final round after cloture</i> , Unicameral Update (Apr. 14, 2023), http://update.legislature.ne.gov/?p=34125	27
<i>Abortion restrictions stall after failed cloture vote</i> , Unicameral Update (Apr. 27, 2023), http://update.legislature.ne.gov/?p=34258	27
<i>Ban on gender-altering procedures expanded to include abortion restrictions, returned to final reading</i> , Unicameral Update (May 18, 2023), http://update.legislature.ne.gov/?p=34361	27
<i>Ban on gender-altering surgery, abortion restrictions approved</i> , Unicameral Update (May 19, 2023), http://update.legislature.ne.gov/?p=34390	27
Rules	
Neb. Ct. R. App. Pr. § 2-103(A)(5).	26
Neb. Ct. R. Pldg. § 6-1112(b)	1
Other Authorities	
Aaron Sanderford & Zach Wendling, <i>Nebraska Merges Abortion, Gender-Affirming Care Measures into Single Bill</i> , Neb. Exam’r (May 17, 2023 1:17 AM), https://nebraskaexaminer.com/2023/05/17/nebraska-merges-abortion-gender-affirming-care-measures-into-single-bill/	15
Att’y Gen. Op. No. 96005, at 8, 1996 WL 17187 (Jan. 8, 1996)	21
181 Neb. Admin. Code, ch. 8	9
Gina Dvorak & Brian Mastre, <i>Gov. Pillen Signs Nebraska’s 12-week Abortion Ban, Trans Youth Care Ban</i> , WOWT (May 22, 2023 12:33 PM), https://www.wowt.com/2023/05/22/gov-pillen-sign-nebraskas-12-week-abortion-ban-trans-youth-care-ban/	15
Jim Pillen, Statement at Signing Ceremony (May 22, 2023)	27

WOWT, *Live: Gov. Pillen Signs LB574* (May 22, 2023),
<https://m.facebook.com/wowt6news/videos/2184710158366002>
/..... 7, 15
